Trade Receivables 36,269.89 - - 36,269.89
Other Financial Assets 480.12 11.65 14.21 505.98
Total 36,805.53 58.98 692.36 37,556.87

51 Disclosure as per Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts
The disclosures relating to Construction Contracts as per the requirements of Indian Accounting Standard - 11 is as
follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Year Ended on Year Ended on Year Ended on
Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Contract revenue recognized as revenue in the year 75.01 1,003.37 431.45
Contract costs incurred up to the reporting date 20.07 531.18 404.00
Recognized profits /(less recognized losses) up to the
reporting date 54.94 472.19 27.45
Advances received - - -
Gross amount due from customers for contract work-
presented as an asset - 747.50 1,015.83
Gross amount due to customers for contract work-
presented as a liability - - -
Total 150.02 2,754.24 1,878.73

52 First Time Ind AS Adoption - Reconciliations

(a) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April 2016 (Date of Transition to Ind AS)
(` In Lakhs)

Notes As at 1st April 2016 (End of Last Period
Particulars No. Presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As Per Ind
GAAP# Transition AS Balance

to Ind AS Sheet

I. Assets
(1) Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 16,054.50 - 16,054.50
(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,142.19 - 1,142.19

93

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(` in Lakhs)

(c) Intangible Assets 687.45 - 687.45
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 1 604.49 12.80 617.29
(ii) Loans 737.89 - 737.89
(iii) Others 2 214.94 (26.90) 188.04

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 3 (129.61) 847.36 717.76
(f ) Other Non Current Assets 369.01 - 369.01
Total Non Current Assets 19,680.86 833.26 20,514.13
(a) Inventories 18,005.93 - 18,005.93
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 4 30,316.45 4,496.84 34,813.29
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,896.29 - 1,896.29
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 1,531.67 - 1,531.67
(iv) Loans 24.16 - 24.16
(v) Others 5 910.92 (96.63) 814.29

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) 336.39 - 336.39
(d) Other current assets 3,014.72 - 3,014.71
Total Current Assets 56,036.53 4,400.21 60,436.73
Total Assets 75,717.39 5,233.47 80,950.86

II. Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,325.64 - 1,325.64
(b) Other Equity 30,634.63 (2,398.69) 28,235.92
Total Equity 31,960.27 (2,398.69) 29,561.56
Liabilities
(1) Non Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 6 4,484.80 (25.05) 4,459.75

(b) Provisions 108.66 - 108.68
Total Non Current Liabilities 4,593.46 (25.05) 4,568.43

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 7 9,647.86 6,997.73 16,645.59
(ii) Trade Payables 25,223.68 - 25,223.68
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 8 1,713.31 12.81 1,726.12

(b) Other Current Liabilities 2,547.40 - 2,547.40
(c) Short Term Provisions 9 31.40 646.68 678.08

Total of Current Liabilities 39,163.66 7,657.22 46,820.87
Total Equity and Liabilities 75,717.39 5,233.47 80,950.86

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform with Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(b) Reconciliation Effects of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes As at 1st April 2016 (End of Last Period
No. Presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As Per Ind
GAAP# Transition AS Balance

to Ind AS Sheet
I. ASSETS

(1) Non-current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 15,314.51 - 15,313.77
(b) Capital work-in-progress 536.11 - 536.11
(c) Intangible Assets 1,553.31 - 1,554.04
(d) Financial Assets - - -

(i) Investments 1 604.49 26.66 631.15
(ii) Loans 725.48 - 725.48
(iii) Others 2 36.24 (10.38) 25.86

94

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(` in Lakhs)

(e) Deferred Tax Assets 3 (155.66) 507.21 351.56
(f ) Other Non Current Assets 442.77 - 442.77
Total Non Current Assets 19,057.25 523.49 19,580.74
(a) Inventories 18,419.09 - 18,419.09
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 4 35,645.15 624.74 36,269.89
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 17.94 - 17.94
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 2,282.88 - 2,282.88
(iv) Loans 55.52 - 55.52
(v) Others 5 576.76 (96.63) 480.12

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) 374.73 - 374.73
(d) Other current assets 6,672.43 - 6,672.43
Total Current Assets 64,044.50 528.11 64,572.60
Total Assets 83,101.75 1,051.60 84,153.34

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,325.64 - 1,325.64
(b) Other Equity 31,937.87 (1,529.62) 30,408.25

Total Equity 33,263.51 (1,529.62) 31,733.89
Liabilities
(1) Non Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 6 3,824.18 (18.83) 3,805.35

(b) Provisions 177.55 - 177.55
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) - - -
Total Non Current Liabilities 4,001.73 (18.83) 3,982.90

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities -

(i) Borrowings 7 13,082.15 1,922.12 15,004.27
(ii) Trade Payables 23,784.66 - 23,784.66
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 8 1,659.67 11.42 1,671.09

(b) Other Current Liabilities 6,663.56 - 6,663.54
(c) Short Term Provisions 9 44.44 666.52 710.97
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 602.02 - 602.02

Total of Current Liabilities 45,836.50 2,600.06 48,436.55
Total Equity and Liabilities 83,101.74 1,051.60 84,153.34

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform with Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(c) Equity Reconciliation

(` in Lakhs)

Note Particulars As at As at
No. 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

1 Fair value of financial guarantee obligation fees considered as deemed
equity in subsidiary 26.66 12.80

2 Fair Valuation of interest free security deposits (10.38) (26.90)
3 Deferred tax on difference on account of tax rate and tax base as per

Ind AS and IGAAP (199.38) (251.10)
Deferred tax on various adjustments made upon transition as per Ind AS 101 706.59 1,098.47

[…]

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(` in Lakhs)

6 Amortization of transaction cost on borrowings (18.83) (25.05)
7 Discounted bills of trade receivables recognized as borrowing 1,922.12 6,997.73
8 Fair value of financial guarantee obligation fees considered as financial liability 11.42 12.81
9 Provision for warranty 666.52 646.68

(d) Reserves Reconciliation
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

As Per IGAAP 31,937.87 30,634.63
Guarantee Commission Income 15.25 -
Expected Credit Loss on Deposit (34.32) (34.32)
Fair Valuation of interest free security deposits given (10.39) (26.92)
Expected Credit Loss on Debtors (1,297.38) (2,500.90)
Provision for Warranty (666.52) (646.69)
Amortization of Processing Fees for Term Loans 18.83 25.06
Write off of Insurance Claim Receivable (62.31) (62.31)
Gratuity Expense - OCI
Deferred Tax 507.21 847.37
As per Ind AS 30,408.25 28,235.92

(e) Reconciliation Effects of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss as at 31st March 2017
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Year Ended 31st March 2017 (End of Last
No. Period Presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As Per Ind
GAAP# Transition AS Statement

to Ind AS of Profit
and Loss

I. Revenue from Operations (Gross) 86,985.78 - 86,985.78
II. Other Income 1 & 2 743.17 38.03 781.20
III. Total Revenue (I + II) 87,728.95 38.03 87,766.98
IV. Expenses

(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 3 61,971.27 (164.04) 61,807.24
(b) Changes in Inventories of Finished

Goods and Process Stock (72.43) - (72.43)
(c) Excise & Service Cost 6,761.52 - 6,761.52
(d) Employee Benefits Expenses 4 2,688.26 (32.72) 2,655.54
(e) Finance Cost 5 3,628.21 12.49 3,640.70
(f ) Depreciation & Amortization 1,344.68 - 1,344.68
(g) Other Expenses 6 & 7 9,334.09 (1,019.63) 8,314.46
Total Expenses 85,655.60 (1,203.89) 84,451.71

V. Profit Before Tax (III-IV) 2,073.35 1,241.92 3,315.27
VI. Tax Expenses:

(a) Current Tax 744.03 - 744.03
(a) Deferred Tax 8 26.04 351.48 377.52
Net Tax Expenses 770.07 351.48 1,121.55

VII. Profit for The Year (V-VI) 1,303.28 890.44 2,193.72
VIII Other comprehensive income (OCI)

(i) Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss 9 - (32.71) (32.71)

(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that
will not be reclassified to profit or loss - 11.32 11.32

IX. Total Comprehensive Income for
The Year (VII-VIII) 1,303.28 869.05 2,172.33

*The IGAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

96

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(f ) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

(` in Lakhs)

No. Particulars Year Ended on
31st March 2017

Profit as per previous IGAAP 1,303.28
1 Other income due to amortization of financial guarantees obligation in respect of

guarantees given to Subsidiaries 15.25
2 Unwinding of financial assets using effective interest method 22.78
3 Reclassification of warranty expense as provision 164.04

[…]

Total 37,944.61 48.01 119.82 38,112.44

138

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

52 Disclosure as per Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts
The disclosures relating to Construction Contracts as per the requirements of Indian Accounting Standard - 11 is as
follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Year Ended on Year Ended on Year Ended on
Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Contract revenue recognized as revenue in the year 75.01 1,003.37 431.45
Contract costs incurred up to the reporting date 20.07 531.18 404.00
Recognized profits /(less recognized losses) up to the
reporting date 54.94 472.19 27.45
Advances received - - -
Gross amount due from customers for contract work-
presented as an asset - 747.50 1,015.83
Gross amount due to customers for contract work-
presented as a liability - - -

53 First Time Ind AS Adoption - Reconciliations

(a) Reconciliation Effects of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2016
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes As at 1st April 2016 (End of Last Period
No. Presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As Per Ind
GAAP# Transition AS Balance

to Ind AS Sheet

I. Assets
(1) Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 17,808.80 - 17,808.80
(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,142.83 - 1,142.83
(c) Intangible Assets 691.58 - 691.58
Goodwill on Consolidation 16.91 - 16.91
(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 1 11.25 7.11 18.36
(ii) Loans 90.28 - 90.28
(iii) Others 2 253.51 (26.91) 226.60
(iii) Trade Receivable - - -

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 3 (43.06) 885.81 842.75
(f ) Other Non Current Assets 477.91 - 477.91
Total Non Current Assets 20,450.01 866.01 21,316.02

(a) Inventories 19,458.10 - 19,458.10
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 4 31,367.58 4,397.05 35,764.63
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,965.38 - 1,965.38
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 1,538.14 - 1,538.14
(iv) Loans 46.63 - 46.63

(v) Others 5 916.01 (96.63) 819.38
(c) Current Tax Assets (net) 381.11 - 381.11
(d) Other current assets 2,542.19 - 2,542.19
Total Current Assets 58,215.14 4,300.42 62,515.56

Total Assets 78,665.15 5,166.44 83,831.58

II. Equity and Liabilities
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,325.64 - 1,325.64
(b) Other Equity 31,347.81 (2,456.09) 28,891.72
Non Controlling Interest 524.87 3.05 527.92
Total Equity 33,198.32 (2,453.04) 30,745.28

139

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(` in Lakhs)

Liabilities
(1) Non Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilites
(i) Borrowings 6 4,484.79 (25.05) 4,459.74
(ii) Others 2.70 - 2.70

(b) Provisions 118.63 - 118.63
Total Non Current Liabilities 4,606.12 (25.05) 4,581.07

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilites

(i) Borrowings 7 10,261.91 6,997.86 17,259.77
(ii) Trade Payables 26,107.31 - 26,107.31
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 1,732.16 - 1,732.16

(b) Other Current Liabilities 2,699.23 - 2,699.23
(c) Short Term Provisions 8 31.70 646.67 678.37
(d) Current Tax Liabilities 28.39 - 28.39

Total of Current Liabilities 40,860.70 7,644.53 48,505.23

Total Equity and Liabilities 78,665.15 5,166.44 83,831.58

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform with Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(b) Reconciliation Effects of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes As at 1st April 2016 (End of Last Period
No. Presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As Per Ind
GAAP# Transition AS Balance

to Ind AS Sheet

I. ASSETS
(1) Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 17,157.89 - 17,157.89
(b) Capital work-in-progress 583.30 - 583.30
(c) Intangible Assets 1,556.56 - 1,556.56
Goodwill on Consolidation 16.91 - 16.91
(d) Financial Assets - - -

(i) Investments 1 11.25 9.48 20.73
(ii) Loans 89.33 - 89.33
(iii) Others 2 88.87 (10.37) 78.50
(iv) Trade Receivable - - -

(e) Deferred Tax Assets 3 (59.88) 534.31 474.43
(f ) Other Non Current Assets 555.57 - 555.57
Total Non Current Assets 19,999.81 533.41 20,533.21

(a) Inventories 20,081.82 - 20,081.82
(b) Financial Assets - - -

(i) Trade receivables 4 36,901.92 469.71 37,371.63
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 115.36 - 115.36
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 2,289.87 - 2,289.87
(iv) Loans 80.53 - 80.53
(v) Others 5 589.08 (96.63) 492.45

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) 390.58 - 390.58
(d) Other current assets 6,209.91 - 6,209.91
Total Current Assets 66,659.07 373.08 67,032.15

Total Assets 86,658.88 906.49 87,565.37

140

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(` in Lakhs)

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,325.64 - 1,325.64
(b) Other Equity 32,857.35 (1,654.03) 31,203.32
Non Controlling Interest 601.06 (9.30) 591.76
Total Equity 33,198.32 (2,453.04) 30,745.28
Liabilities
(1) Non Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilites
(i) Borrowings 6 3,832.77 (18.83) 3,813.94
(ii) Others 3.55 - 3.55

(b) Provisions 190.58 - 190.58
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) - - -
Total Non Current Liabilities 4,026.90 (18.83) 4,008.07

(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilites -

(i) Borrowings 7 13,667.43 1,922.13 15,589.56
(ii) Trade Payables 24,872.37 - 24,872.37
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 1,678.90 - 1,678.90

(b) Other Current Liabilities 6,889.16 - 6,889.16
(c) Short Term Provisions 8 46.04 665.20 711.24
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 694.03 1.32 695.35
Total of Current Liabilities 47,847.93 2,588.65 50,436.58
Total Equity and Liabilities 86,658.88 906.49 87,565.37

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform with Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(c) Equity Reconciliation (` In Lakhs)

Note As at As at
No. 31st March 2018 31st March 2017

1 Fair Value of Equity Instrument 9.47 7.11
2 Fair Valuation of interest free security deposits (10.37) (26.91)
3 Deferred Tax on Various Adjustments made upon transition as per Ind AS 101 534.31 885.81
4 Bill discounting under Trade receivable reclassify to borrowing 1,922.13 6,997.86

Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivable (1,452.42) (2,600.81)
TOTAL 469.71 4,397.05

[…]

Expected credit loss on deposits (34.32) (34.32)

TOTAL (96.63) (96.63)

6 Amortisation of Processing cost involved in loan taken (18.83) (25.06)
7 Borrowing reclassify from Trade Receivable 1922.11 6997.78
8 Provision for warranty 666.53 646.67

(d) Reserves Reconciliation (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

As Per IGAAP 33,458.41 31,872.68
Fair Value of Equity Instrument 9.47 7.11
Expected Credit Loss on Deposit (34.32) (34.32)
Fair Valuation of interest free security deposits given (10.37) (26.91)
Expected Credit Loss on Debtors (1,452.40) (2,600.81)
Provision for Warranty (666.53) (646.67)
Amortisation of Processing Fees for Term Loans 18.83 25.06
Write off of Insurance Claim Receivable (62.31) (62.31)
Deferred Tax 534.31 885.81
As per Ind AS 31,795.08 29,419.64

141

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(e) Reconciliation Effects of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss as at 31st March 2017
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Year Ended 31st March 2017 (End of Last
No. Period Presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous Effect of As Per Ind
GAAP# Transition AS Statement

to Ind AS of Profit
and Loss

I. Revenue from Operations (Gross) 88,997.03 - 88,997.03
II. Other Income 1 608.88 22.77 631.65
III. Total Revenue (I + II) 89,605.91 22.77 89,628.68

IV. Expenses
(a) Cost of Materials Consumed 2 61,421.57 (164.04) 61,257.53
(b) Changes in Inventories of Finished

Goods and Process Stock (321.64) - (321.64)
(c) Excise Duty 6,943.51 - 6,943.51
(d) Employee Benefits Expense 3 2,947.04 (36.22) 2,910.82
(e) Finance Cost 4 3,740.32 11.22 3,751.54
(f ) Depreciation & Amortization Expense 1,473.70 - 1,473.70
(g) Other Expenses 5 10,948.07 (963.12) 9,984.95
Total Expenses 87,152.57 (1,152.16) 86,000.41

V. Share in Profit/(Loss) of Joint Venture

VI. Profit Before Tax (III-IV+V) 2,453.34 1,174.93 3,628.27

VII. Tax Expenses:
(a) Current Tax relating to -

- Current Year 853.48 - 853.48
- Earlier Years 1.20 - 1.20

(b) Deferred Tax 6 12.81 361.71 374.52
Net Tax Expenses 867.49 361.71 1,229.20

VIII. Profit for The Year (VI-VII) 1,585.85 813.22 2,399.07

IX. Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss 7
(i) Equity Instrument through Other

Comprehensive Income - (36.28) (36.28)
(ii) Re-measurement of defined

benefit plans - 1.20 1.20
(iii) Income Tax relating to above - 10.23 10.23

Total Comprehensive Income for The Year
Non Controlling Interest 8 76.29 (13.65) 62.64

X. Total Comprehensive Income for
The Year (VIII+IX) 1,509.56 802.02 2,311.58

*The IGAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

142

TRANSFORMERS & RECTIFIERS (INDIA) LIMITED 24th ANNUAL REPORT | 2017-18

(f ) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (` in Lakhs)

No. Particulars Year Ended on
31st March 2017

Profit as per previous IGAAP 1,509.56
1 Other Income - Fair Value gain of Investments 22.77
2 Cost of material consumed used in warranty 164.04
3 Employee Benefits - Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans 36.22
4 Finance Cost - Accounting for financial assets and liabilities (11.22)